amendments or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force, to the extent notified and in effect), 
and pursuant to the enabling provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the approval 
of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 
(Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores 
only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of 
additional 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 
by substituting the existing Clause 5th thereof by the following new Clause 5 as under: 

“5th. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including any Committee thereof) 
and the Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized to take such steps and do all such

[...]

regulatory authorities (including the Stock Exchange) and subject to such conditions and modifications 
as may be imposed or prescribed while granting such approvals, consents and permissions, the 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot in 
one or more tranches, up to 27,45,000 (Twenty-Seven Lakhs Forty-Five Thousand) fully paid-up equity 
shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at a price of Rs. 56.25 /- per 
share (including Premium of Rs.  46.25/- per share) (“Issue Price”) determined in accordance with 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating upto Rs. 15,44,06,250 (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Forty-Four Lakhs Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) to the identified investors, as per the details 
herein mentioned below (hereinafter referred to as “Proposed Allottees”), not belonging to 
“Promoter and Promoter Group” (Category: Non Promoters) of the Company by way of a preferential 
issue of Equity Shares on private placement basis, for cash consideration, in accordance with the

[...]

modification(s), correction(s) that may be decided by the Board 
in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches upto 1,75,00,000 
(One Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs) fully Convertible Warrants (hereinafter referred to as "Warrants") 
at a price of Rs. 56.25 /- per warrant (including Premium of Rs.  46.25/- per warrant) (“Issue Price”)  

determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating upto Rs. 
98,43,75,000 (Rupees Ninety Eight Crores Forty Three Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) to the 
proposed allottees, as per the details herein mentioned below (hereinafter referred to as “Warrant 
Holders”), belonging to the “Promoter Group and Non-Promoter Group” of the Company by way of a 
preferential issue on private placement basis, for cash consideration, with a right to the warrant

[...]

Item No. 5 

To consider and approve the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company and 
consequent alteration in the Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company: 

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

To accommodate the proposed issuance of Equity Shares and Fully Convertible Warrants exercisable into 
equity shares and future requirements, the Company proposes to increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company from the existing Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 
2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 45,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty-Five Crores only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each by creation of additional 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment of 
the Share Capital clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.